

Seef Properties B.S.C.

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(REVIEWED)**

30 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SEEF PROPERTIES B.S.C.

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Seef Properties B.S.C. ('the Company') and its subsidiaries (together 'the Group') as at 30 September 2018, comprising the interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2018 and the related interim consolidated statements of comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity for the nine-month period then ended and explanatory notes. The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" (IAS 34). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Consequently, it does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.



4 November 2018
Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain

Seef Properties B.S.C.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

	Note	30 September 2018 Reviewed BD	31 December 2017 Audited BD
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, equipment and furniture		22,695,985	23,433,146
Capital work-in-progress		409,121	615,987
Investment properties		114,136,257	113,294,723
Investments in an associate and a joint venture	3	13,851,830	8,802,735
		<u>151,093,193</u>	<u>146,146,591</u>
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables		3,245,286	1,715,321
Cash and bank balances	4	10,996,509	17,884,025
		<u>14,241,795</u>	<u>19,599,346</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>165,334,988</u>	<u>165,745,937</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital		46,000,000	46,000,000
Statutory reserve		20,310,000	20,310,000
Furniture and fixtures replacement reserve		303,717	268,709
Retained earnings		80,434,685	77,985,655
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent		<u>147,048,402</u>	<u>144,564,364</u>
Non-controlling interests		3,715,526	3,530,248
Total equity		<u>150,763,928</u>	<u>148,094,612</u>
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Term loan		5,169,937	6,895,563
Employees' end of service benefits		279,938	312,913
		<u>5,449,875</u>	<u>7,208,476</u>
Current liabilities			
Unclaimed dividends	6	3,243,200	5,310,199
Trade and other payables		3,279,435	3,385,209
Term loan		2,598,550	1,747,441
		<u>9,121,185</u>	<u>10,442,849</u>
Total liabilities		<u>14,571,060</u>	<u>17,651,325</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>165,334,988</u>	<u>165,745,937</u>


Essa Mohamed Najibi
Chairman


Dr Mustafa Al-Sayed
Vice Chairman


Ahmed Yusuf
Chief Executive Officer

The attached notes 1 to 11 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Seef Properties B.S.C.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the nine months ended 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

	Note	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
		30 September		30 September	
		2018	2017	2018	2017
		BD	BD	BD	BD
REVENUE					
Property rental income and service charges		3,473,345	3,451,054	10,193,493	10,399,617
Income from serviced apartments		578,825	631,935	1,554,242	1,682,261
Leisure and recreational income		481,023	547,279	1,390,529	1,425,051
		<u>4,533,193</u>	<u>4,630,268</u>	<u>13,138,264</u>	<u>13,506,929</u>
Less: cost of revenue		<u>1,226,680</u>	<u>1,198,076</u>	<u>3,153,965</u>	<u>3,018,396</u>
GROSS PROFIT		3,306,513	3,432,192	9,984,299	10,488,533
Other operating income		357,263	272,066	874,647	745,193
Profit on term deposits		54,455	81,443	165,825	228,146
OPERATING PROFIT		3,718,231	3,785,701	11,024,771	11,461,872
EXPENSES					
Staff costs		471,743	465,756	1,481,968	1,370,948
General, administration, marketing and advertisement		365,561	334,137	1,018,456	1,014,211
Depreciation		161,777	155,712	470,979	468,784
Directors' remuneration	10	-	-	230,000	230,000
Donations and charitable contributions		-	-	170,000	165,000
Provision for doubtful debts - net		16,853	27,906	47,723	50,206
PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS		2,702,497	2,802,190	7,605,645	8,162,723
Finance costs		(108,147)	(101,414)	(327,407)	(300,150)
Share of profit from investment in a joint venture		15,075	24,621	50,588	64,871
PROFIT AND TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD		2,609,425	2,725,397	7,328,826	7,927,444
Basic and diluted earnings per share	7	<u>5.59 Fils</u>	<u>5.74 Fils</u>	<u>15.53 Fils</u>	<u>16.58 Fils</u>
Attributable to:					
Equity holders of the parent		2,572,648	2,639,157	7,143,548	7,625,623
Non-controlling interests		36,777	86,240	185,278	301,821
		<u>2,609,425</u>	<u>2,725,397</u>	<u>7,328,826</u>	<u>7,927,444</u>


Essa Mohamed Najibi
Chairman


Dr. Mustafa Al-Sayed
Vice Chairman


Ahmed Yusuf
Chief Executive Officer

The attached notes 1 to 11 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Seef Properties B.S.C.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the nine months ended 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

	Note	Nine months ended 30 September	
		2018 BD	2017 BD
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit for the period		7,328,826	7,927,444
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation		1,084,508	1,071,666
Profit on term deposits		(165,825)	(228,146)
Provision for doubtful debts - net		47,723	50,206
Finance costs		327,407	300,150
Directors' remuneration		230,000	230,000
Donations and charitable contributions		170,000	165,000
Employees' end of service benefits		49,754	49,184
Share of profit of a joint venture		(50,588)	(64,871)
Furniture and fixtures replacement reserve utilised		(11,619)	-
Operating profit before working capital changes		9,010,186	9,500,633
Working capital changes:			
Trade and other receivables		(1,777,655)	(108,629)
Trade and other payables		(88,245)	(753,083)
		7,144,286	8,638,921
Employees' end of service benefits paid		(82,729)	(34,043)
Directors' remuneration paid		(230,000)	(230,000)
Donations and charitable contributions paid		(187,529)	(175,696)
Net cash flows from operating activities		6,644,028	8,199,182
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Net movement in term deposits		2,082,375	2,865,505
Profit on term deposits received		165,825	227,795
Purchase of property, equipment and furniture		(347,347)	(346,437)
Expenditure incurred on capital work-in-progress		(560,745)	(559,465)
Additions to investment properties		(73,923)	(12,808)
Investment in an associate	3	(4,998,507)	-
Net cash (used in) from investing activities		(3,732,322)	2,174,590
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Dividends paid	6	(6,514,923)	(6,142,448)
Movement in bank balances representing unclaimed dividends	4	(569,467)	6,386,576
Term loan repaid		(874,517)	(562,189)
Finance costs paid		(327,407)	(300,150)
Net cash used in financing activities		(8,286,314)	(618,211)
(DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		(5,374,608)	9,755,561
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		11,944,867	5,903,092
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 SEPTEMBER	4	6,570,259	15,658,653

The attached notes 1 to 11 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Seef Properties B.S.C.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the nine months ended 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

	Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent							Total equity BD
	Share capital BD	Statutory reserve BD	Furniture and fixtures replacement reserve BD	Retained earnings* BD	Total BD	Non- controlling interests BD		
Balance as at 1 January 2018	46,000,000	20,310,000	268,709	77,985,655	144,564,364	3,530,248	148,094,612	
Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 (note 2)	-	-	-	(199,967)	(199,967)	-	(199,967)	
Balance as at 1 January 2018 (restated)	46,000,000	20,310,000	268,709	77,785,688	144,364,397	3,530,248	147,894,645	
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	7,143,548	7,143,548	185,278	7,328,826	
Dividends declared for 2017	-	-	-	(6,900,000)	(6,900,000)	-	(6,900,000)	
Reversal of unclaimed dividend	-	-	-	2,452,076	2,452,076	-	2,452,076	
Furniture and fixtures replacement reserve utilised	-	-	(11,619)	-	(11,619)	-	(11,619)	
Transfer to furniture and fixtures replacement reserve	-	-	46,627	(46,627)	-	-	-	
Balance as at 30 September 2018	46,000,000	20,310,000	303,717	80,434,685	147,048,402	3,715,526	150,763,928	
Balance as at 1 January 2017	46,000,000	19,210,000	218,270	74,845,831	140,274,101	3,199,705	143,473,806	
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	7,625,623	7,625,623	301,821	7,927,444	
Dividends declared for 2016	-	-	-	(6,440,000)	(6,440,000)	-	(6,440,000)	
Transfer to furniture and fixtures replacement reserve	-	-	50,468	(50,468)	-	-	-	
Balance as at 30 September 2017	46,000,000	19,210,000	268,738	75,980,986	141,459,724	3,501,526	144,961,250	

*Retained earnings include BD 348,726 (2017: 228,529) relating to statutory reserve of the subsidiaries.

The attached notes 1 to 11 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Seef Properties B.S.C.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

1 ACTIVITIES

Seef Properties B.S.C. (the "Company") is a public joint stock company incorporated in the Kingdom of Bahrain and registered with the Ministry of Industry, Commerce and Tourism under commercial registration (CR) number 44344. The postal address of the Company's registered head office is at Building 2102, Road 2825, Block 428, P O Box 20084, Seef District, Kingdom of Bahrain.

The Company and its subsidiaries (together "the Group") are primarily engaged in the real estate business and also provide leisure and recreational game facilities. The Group owns and manages Seef Mall, Isa Town Mall, Muharraq Seef Mall, Fraser Suites - Seef and other commercial facilities and properties in the Kingdom of Bahrain and operates the Magic Island, leisure and recreational games facilities.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on 4 November 2018.

The Company's subsidiaries, associate and joint venture, all of which are incorporated in the Kingdom of Bahrain, are as follows:

Name	Ownership interest	Principal activities
Subsidiaries		
Fraser Suites Seef - Bahrain S.P.C.	100.0%	Hotel, tourist furnished flats and restaurants for tourist services management.
SEEF Entertainment S.P.C.	100.0%	Management of amusement parks and theme parks and other amusement and recreation activities.
Muharraq Mall Co. W.L.L.	72.5%	Management of real estate including malls.
Associate		
Binaa Al Bahrain B.S.C. (c)	25.0%	Real estate business.
Joint Venture		
Lama Real Estate W.L.L.	50.0%	Real estate business.

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017. In addition, results for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2018.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Basis of preparation (continued)

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except for the new standards and interpretations and amendments to standards and interpretations effective as of 1 January 2018. The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

The Group applies, for the first time, *IFRS 9 Financial Instruments* and *IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers* that require restatement of previous financial statements. As required by IAS 34, the nature and effect of these changes are disclosed below. Several other amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2018, but do not have an impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

i) Classification and measurement of financial assets

Under IFRS 9 the classification and measurement of financial assets is based on a combination of the Group's business model and its contractual cash flow characteristics. The adoption of IFRS 9 did not materially change the classification and measurement of its financial assets or liabilities.

ii) Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 replaces the 'incurred loss' model with an 'expected credit loss' model ("ECL"). The allowance is based on the ECLs associated with the probability of default over the life of the asset. Under IFRS 9, credit losses are recognised earlier than under the previous standard. The Group has applied the simplified approach for determining ECL as allowed by IFRS 9.

iii) Transition

Changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 have been applied retrospectively, except that the comparative information has not been restated. The difference in the carrying amounts of financial assets resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are recognised in retained earnings as at 1 January 2018. Accordingly, the information presented for 2017 does not reflect the requirements of IFRS 9 and therefore is not comparable to the information presented for 2018 under IFRS 9.

iv) Reconciliation of carrying amounts as at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts as of 31 December 2017 to the carrying amounts determined by applying IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

	<i>Carrying value as at 31 December 2017 BD</i>	<i>Allowance for impairment based on ECL BD</i>	<i>Carrying value as at 1 January 2018 BD</i>
Trade and other receivables	1,715,321	(199,967)	1,515,354
Cash and bank balances	17,884,025	-	17,884,025
	<u>19,599,346</u>	<u>(199,967)</u>	<u>19,399,379</u>

v) Impact on retained earnings and other reserves

	<i>Retained earnings BD</i>
As at 1 January 2018 as previously reported	77,985,655
Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9	(199,967)
Restated opening balance as at 1 January 2018	<u>77,785,688</u>

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

vi) Reconciliation of provision recorded as at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018

The following table reconciles the previously recorded provision as at 31 December 2017 to the revised provision as of 1 January 2018 on transition to IFRS 9:

	<i>As at 31 December 2017 BD</i>	<i>Transition adjustment BD</i>	<i>As at 1 January 2018 BD</i>
Provision / ECL relating to:			
Trade and other receivables	<u>(979,884)</u>	<u>(199,967)</u>	<u>(1,179,851)</u>

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue and related interpretations and it applies to all revenue arising from contracts with customers, unless those contracts are in the scope of other standards. The new standard establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

The standard requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the model to contracts with their customers. The standard also specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract. The Group adopted IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method of adoption. The adoption of IFRS 15 did not warrant any transitional adjustment as of 1 January 2018.

The specific accounting policies for various revenue items are disclosed below:

i) Property rental income and service charges

The Group's rental income from operating leases, less the Group's initial direct costs of entering into the leases, is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease, except for contingent rental income which is recognised when it arises. Income arising from expenses recharged to tenants is recognised in the period in which the expense can be contractually recovered. Service charges and other such receipts are included gross of the related costs in revenue, as it is considered that the Group acts as principal in this respect.

Rental income is covered by IAS 17 and adoption of IFRS 15 does not have an impact on the recognition and measurement of Group's property rental income and related service charges.

ii) Income from serviced apartments

Room revenue from operating serviced apartments represents total amounts charged to customers and guests during the period including service charges net of the portion applicable to employees as and where applicable, plus unbilled guests ledger at the end of the reporting period. Revenue from serviced apartments is stated net of rebates and other allowances. These services are sold either separately or bundled together with the sale of food and beverages to a customer. Under IFRS 15, the Group concluded that room revenue from serviced apartments will continue to be recognised over time, commensurate with the previous accounting policy, because the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group. Revenue from the sale of the food and beverages will continue to be recognised at a point in time, upon delivery of the food and beverages.

iii) Rendering of services

Revenue from rendering of services is recognised when the outcome of the transaction can be estimated reliably, by reference to the stage of completion of the transaction at the reporting date.

Under IFRS 15, the Group concluded that revenue for rendering of services will continue to be recognised over time using relevant input methods.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

iv) Leisure and recreational income

The Group provides leisure and recreational game facilities. The Group concluded that the revenue from leisure and recreational game facilities will continue to be recognised over time, commensurate with the previous accounting policy, because the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group

Amendments to IAS 40 - Transfers of Investment Property

The amendments clarify when an entity should transfer property, including property under construction or development into, or out of investment property. The amendments state that a change in use occurs when the property meets, or ceases to meet, the definition of investment property and there is evidence of the change in use. A mere change in management's intentions for the use of a property does not provide evidence of a change in use. These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

Several other new standards and interpretations and amendments to standards and interpretations applied for the first time in 2018. However, they did not impact the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group.

Standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective

Standards issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are listed below. This listing is of standards and interpretations issued, which the Group reasonably expects to be applicable at a future date. The Group intends to adopt these standards when they become effective.

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and it replaces IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. IFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single statement of financial position model similar to the accounting for finance leases under IAS 17. The standard includes two recognition exemptions for lessees – leases of 'low-value' assets (e.g., personal computers) and short-term leases (i.e., leases with a lease term of 12 months or less). At the commencement date of a lease, a lessee will recognise a liability to make lease payments (i.e., the lease liability) and an asset representing the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term (i.e., the right-of-use asset). Lessees will be required to separately recognise the interest expense on the lease liability and the depreciation expense on the right-of-use asset.

Lessees will be also required to remeasure the lease liability upon the occurrence of certain events (e.g., a change in the lease term, a change in future lease payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine those payments). The lessee will generally recognise the amount of the remeasurement of the lease liability as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from today's accounting under IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify all leases using the same classification principle as in IAS 17 and distinguish between two types of leases: operating and finance leases.

IFRS 16 also requires lessees and lessors to make more extensive disclosures than under IAS 17.

IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. Early application is permitted, but not before an entity applies IFRS 15. A lessee can choose to apply the standard using either a full retrospective or a modified retrospective approach. The Group is currently assessing the impact of IFRS 16 and plans to adopt the new standard on the required effective date.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

Other amendments resulting from new standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective will not have any impact on the accounting policies, consolidated financial position or consolidated financial performance of the Group.

3 INVESTMENTS IN AN ASSOCIATE AND A JOINT VENTURE

	30 September 2018 Reviewed BD	31 December 2017 Audited BD
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	8,802,735	8,657,356
Addition during the period / year	4,998,507	62,500
Share of profit during the period / year	50,588	82,879
Balance at the end of the period / year	<u><u>13,851,830</u></u>	<u><u>8,802,735</u></u>

The share of results of associate and joint venture are recorded based on the approved management accounts for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018.

The joint venture had no material contingent liabilities as at 30 September 2018 and 31 December 2017. The capital commitments relating to the associate are disclosed in note 8.

4 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

For the purpose of the interim consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following as at the date of the interim consolidated statement of financial position:

	30 September 2018 Reviewed BD	31 December 2017 Audited BD	30 September 2017 Reviewed BD
Cash on hand, bank balances and term deposits	10,996,509	17,884,025	16,412,160
less: Term deposits with original maturity of more than three months	(3,594,031)	(5,676,406)	(532,494)
Bank balances representing unclaimed dividends	(832,219)	(262,752)	(221,013)
	<u><u>6,570,259</u></u>	<u><u>11,944,867</u></u>	<u><u>15,658,653</u></u>

The bank balances are held in commercial banks in the Kingdom of Bahrain and are non-profit bearing. The term deposits are placed for varying periods ranging between one month to one year. The profit rates on term deposits as at 30 September 2018 range between 1.85% to 4% (30 September 2017: 2.25% to 2.85%).

5 DIVIDENDS DECLARED

At the Annual General Meeting held on 25 March 2018, the Company's shareholders approved to pay a final dividend relating to 2017 of BD 0.015 per share totalling BD 6,900,000.

At the Annual General Meeting held on 14 March 2017, the Company's shareholders approved to pay a final dividend relating to 2016 of BD 0.014 per share totalling BD 6,440,000.

Seef Properties B.S.C.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

6 UNCLAIMED DIVIDENDS

	30 September 2018 Reviewed BD	31 December 2017 Audited BD	30 September 2017 Reviewed BD
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	5,310,199	5,220,347	5,220,347
Dividends declared (note 5)	6,900,000	6,440,000	6,440,000
Dividends paid	(6,514,923)	(6,350,148)	(6,142,448)
Reversal	(2,452,076)	-	-
Balance at the end of the period / year	3,243,200	5,310,199	5,517,899

During the period, the Group, based on a legal opinion and resolutions of the shareholders dated 28 February 2006 and 1 March 2007 reversed, through the retained earnings, dividends relating to 2005 and 2006 in respect of a shareholder.

7 EARNINGS PER SHARE

	<i>For the three months ended</i>		<i>For the nine months ended</i>	
	30 September 2018 Reviewed	30 September 2017 Reviewed	30 September 2018 Reviewed	30 September 2017 Reviewed
Profit attributable to equity holders of the parent for the period – BD	2,572,648	2,639,157	7,143,548	7,625,623
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	460,000,000	460,000,000	460,000,000	460,000,000
Basic and diluted earnings per share	5.59 Fils	5.74 Fils	15.53 Fils	16.58 Fils

No separate figure for diluted earnings per share has been presented as the Group has not issued any financial instruments which may have a dilutive effect.

8 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

a) Capital commitments

The Group's capital expenditure commitments outstanding as at the reporting date but not yet provided for, relating to the projects in malls and other properties are as follows:

	30 September 2018 Reviewed BD	31 December 2017 Audited BD
Binaa Al Bahrain B.S.C. (c)	9,967,086	14,965,593
Seef Mall, Isa Town Mall and Magic Island renovation works	262,029	637,946
Muharraq Mall Co. W.L.L.	10,000	20,000
	10,239,115	15,623,539

Seef Properties B.S.C.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

8 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (continued)

b) *Operating lease commitments*

The future minimum rental payable under non-cancellable operating leases relating to the land on which Muharraq Seef Mall is located are as follows:

	30 September 2018 Reviewed BD	31 December 2017 Audited BD
Within one year	250,000	250,000
After one year but not more than five years	1,000,000	1,000,000
More than five years	7,541,667	7,791,667
	<u>8,791,667</u>	<u>9,041,667</u>

c) *Other commitments*

Muharraq Mall Co. W.L.L. is contracted to pay a royalty charge of 2.75% (2017: 2.75%) of its gross rental income to the lessor, commencing from 2022 until the end of the lease term in 2053.

d) *Legal cases*

In the ordinary course of business, the Group is defendant in certain legal claims. The Group, based on legal advice obtained, has provided for certain claims relating to employees.

e) *Guarantee*

The Company, along with a shareholder, has signed a joint and several corporate guarantee towards term loan obtained, by Muharraq Mall Co W.L.L. from a commercial bank.

9 SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into four main business segments:

Malls and properties	-	Management of real estate including malls
Serviced apartments	-	Management of apartments
Leisure and entertainmen	-	Operating leisure and recreational games facilities
Other	-	All activities other than property management and leisure activities

The operations of malls and properties include the management of Seef Mall, Isa Town Mall, Muharraq Seef Mall and other properties in Hamad Town, Isa Town, Saar and Um-Al Hassam.

Serviced apartments represent Fraser Suites Seef - Bahrain, which generates income from the leasing of furnished serviced apartments and restaurants.

The Group owns and operates leisure and recreational games facilities in different commercial malls in the Kingdom of Bahrain under its brand name, Magic Island.

The Group also earns income from the promotional space and car park areas in addition to other miscellaneous income.

Management monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on operating profit or loss which in certain respects, as explained in the table below, is measured differently from operating profit or loss in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. The Group's finance revenue generating activities are managed on a group basis and is not allocated to the individual operating segments.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

9 SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Transfer prices between operating segments are under normal commercial terms similar to transactions with third parties.

Segment assets include all operating assets used by a segment and consist primarily of investment properties, furniture, equipment and vehicles and trade and other receivables.

Segment liabilities include all operating liabilities and consist primarily of employees' end of service benefits, unclaimed dividends and trade and other payables.

Seef Properties B.S.C.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

9 SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

	Malls and properties			Serviced apartments			Leisure and entertainment			Others			Elimination			Consolidated		
	Three months ended			Three months ended			Three months ended			Three months ended			Three months ended			Three months ended		
	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017
Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed
BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD
Income from external operations	3,473,345	3,451,054	578,825	631,935	481,023	547,279	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,533,193	-	4,630,268	
Inter-segment income	65,042	65,039	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(65,042)	-	(65,039)	-	
Less: cost of revenue	855,197	822,544	190,352	202,253	246,173	238,318	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(65,042)	1,226,680	(65,039)	1,198,076	
Gross profit	2,683,190	2,693,549	388,473	429,682	234,850	308,961	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,306,513	-	3,432,192	
Other operating income	-	-	-	-	475	11,353	356,788	260,713	-	-	-	-	-	-	357,263	-	272,066	
Profit on term deposits	-	-	-	-	-	-	54,455	81,443	-	-	-	-	-	-	54,455	-	81,443	
Operating profit	2,683,190	2,693,549	388,473	429,682	235,325	320,314	411,243	342,156	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,718,231	-	3,785,701	
Expenses																		
Staff costs	402,513	397,675	69,230	68,081	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	471,743	-	485,756	
General, administration, marketing and advertisement	252,712	206,508	98,774	105,408	14,075	22,221	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	365,561	-	334,137	
Depreciation	59,264	50,035	18,558	17,951	83,955	87,726	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	161,777	-	155,712	
Directors' remuneration	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Donations and charitable contributions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Provision for doubtful debts	16,553	27,906	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	16,553	-	27,906	
Profit from operations	1,952,048	2,011,425	201,911	238,242	137,295	210,367	411,243	342,156	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,702,497	-	2,802,190	
Finance costs	(108,147)	(101,414)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(108,147)	-	(101,414)	
Share of profit from investment in a joint venture	15,075	24,621	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	15,075	-	24,621	
Segment profit for the period	1,858,976	1,934,632	201,911	238,242	137,295	210,367	411,243	342,156	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,609,425	-	2,725,397	

All of the sales and profit of the Group are earned in the Kingdom of Bahrain from the above business segments.

Seef Properties B.S.C.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

9 SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

	Malls and properties		Serviced apartments		Leisure and entertainment		Others		Elimination		Consolidated	
	Nine months ended 30 September		Nine months ended 30 September		Nine months ended 30 September		Nine months ended 30 September		Nine months ended 30 September		Nine months ended 30 September	
	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017
	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed
	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD
Income from external operations	10,193,493	10,398,617	1,554,242	1,682,281	1,390,529	1,425,051	-	-	-	-	13,138,264	13,506,929
Inter-segment income	195,120	188,141	-	-	-	-	-	-	(195,120)	(188,141)	-	-
Less: cost of revenue	2,088,269	1,944,740	531,113	540,293	729,703	721,504	-	-	(195,120)	(188,141)	3,153,965	3,018,396
Gross profit	8,300,344	8,643,016	1,023,129	1,141,968	660,826	703,547	-	-	-	-	9,984,299	10,488,533
Other operating income	-	-	-	-	9,512	14,183	865,135	731,010	-	-	874,647	745,193
Profit on term deposits	-	-	-	-	-	-	165,825	228,146	-	-	165,825	228,146
Operating profit	8,300,344	8,643,016	1,023,129	1,141,968	670,338	717,730	1,030,960	959,156	-	-	11,024,771	11,461,872
Expenses												
Staff costs	1,276,080	1,194,182	205,878	176,786	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,481,968	1,370,948
General, administration, marketing and advertisement	693,294	688,459	267,697	288,917	57,465	56,835	-	-	-	-	1,016,456	1,014,211
Depreciation	165,264	147,579	54,716	53,583	250,999	267,622	-	-	-	-	470,979	468,784
Directors' remuneration	230,000	230,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	230,000	230,000
Donations and charitable contributions	170,000	165,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	170,000	165,000
Provision for doubtful debts	47,723	50,208	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	47,723	50,206
Profit from operations	5,717,973	6,187,592	494,838	622,702	361,874	393,273	1,030,960	959,156	-	-	7,605,645	8,162,723
Finance costs	(327,407)	(300,150)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(327,407)	(300,150)
Share of profit from investment in a joint venture	50,588	64,871	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	50,588	64,871
Segment profit for the period	5,441,154	5,952,313	494,838	622,702	361,874	393,273	1,030,960	959,156	-	-	7,328,826	7,927,444
	30 September 2018	31 December 2017	30 September 2018	31 December 2017	30 September 2018	31 December 2017	30 September 2018	31 December 2017	30 September 2018	31 December 2017	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
	Reviewed	Audited	Reviewed	Audited	Reviewed	Audited	Reviewed	Audited	Reviewed	Audited	Reviewed	Audited
	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD
Total assets	156,021,027	156,435,724	12,237,444	12,107,313	1,304,523	1,663,811	-	-	(4,228,006)	(4,460,911)	165,334,988	165,745,937
Total liabilities	14,415,525	17,375,608	4,383,541	4,738,828	-	-	-	-	(4,228,006)	(4,460,911)	14,571,060	17,851,325

All of the sales and profit of the Group are earned in the Kingdom of Bahrain from the above business segments.

Seef Properties B.S.C.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

10 RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS

Related parties represent major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Board of Directors.

Transactions with related parties during the period are as follows:

Balances with related parties included in the interim consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	30 September 2018 Reviewed BD	31 December 2017 Audited BD
Receivable		
Lama Real Estate W.L.L.	306,500	15,360

Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors and members of key management during the period was as follows:

	<u>For the three months ended</u>		<u>For the nine months ended</u>	
	<u>30 September 2018 Reviewed BD</u>	<u>30 September 2017 Reviewed BD</u>	<u>30 September 2018 Reviewed BD</u>	<u>30 September 2017 Reviewed BD</u>
Directors' remuneration	-	-	230,000	230,000
Short-term benefits	26,400	48,300	148,160	185,900
End of service benefits	1,200	501	3,875	3,528
	27,600	48,801	353,635	419,428

Outstanding balances at the period end arise in the normal course of business and are interest free and unsecured. The Group only creates an impairment provision for related party balances where it is virtually certain that the debt will not be recovered. For the nine months ended 30 September 2018, the Group has not recorded any impairment of amounts owed by related parties (30 September 2017: nil).

The details of total ownership interest held by the directors along with the entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by them are as follows:

	30 September 2018	31 December 2017
Number of shares	2,526,210	2,518,210
Percentage of holdings	0.55%	0.55%

11 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

Financial instruments comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities.

Financial assets consist of trade and other receivables and bank balances. Financial liabilities consist of trade and other payables, unclaimed dividends payable and term loan which are carried at amortised cost. There were no liabilities measured at fair value as of 30 September 2018 and 31 December 2017.

The carrying amounts of the Group's financial instruments such as cash and bank balances, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables, are a reasonable approximation of their fair values. Thus, a fair value disclosure is not required for such financial instruments.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

11 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (continued)

Fair value hierarchy

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable; and
- Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group's non financial assets measured at fair value as at the reporting date:

		<i>Fair value measurement using</i>			
	<i>Date of valuation</i>	<i>Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1)</i>	<i>Significant observable inputs (Level 2)</i>	<i>Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)</i>	<i>Total</i>
		<i>BD</i>	<i>BD</i>	<i>BD</i>	<i>BD</i>
30 September 2018					
Assets measured at fair value					
Investment properties	<i>31 December 2017</i>	-	-	114,136,257	114,136,257

		<i>Fair value measurement using</i>			
	<i>Date of valuation</i>	<i>Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1)</i>	<i>Significant observable inputs (Level 2)</i>	<i>Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)</i>	<i>Total</i>
		<i>BD</i>	<i>BD</i>	<i>BD</i>	<i>BD</i>
31 December 2017					
Assets measured at fair value					
Investment properties	<i>31 December 2017</i>	-	-	113,294,723	113,294,723

The fair values of the investment properties have been determined by the Group based on valuations performed by independent surveyors as at 31 December 2017. The surveyors are industry specialists in valuing these types of properties and have recent experience in the location and category of the properties being valued. The valuations undertaken were based on income yield capitalisation method. The management believes that there are no changes in market conditions during the period which would significantly change the fair values determined as at 31 December 2017.

During the reporting periods ended 30 September 2018 and 30 September 2017 and year ended 31 December 2017, there were no transfers within the levels of fair value hierarchy.

Seef Properties B.S.C.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

11 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (continued)

The movements in the fair values of investment properties, are as follows:

	30 September 2018 BD	31 December 2017 BD
At 1 January	113,294,723	111,800,840
Transfers from capital work-in-progress	841,534	370,745
Unrealised fair value gain	-	1,104,592
Expenditure incurred during the year	-	18,546
	114,136,257	113,294,723